

No. 18-2385

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

LARRY E. HATFIELD,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

JEFFERSON B. SESSIONS, III, Attorney General of the United States,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Southern District of Illinois, No. 3:16-cv-383 (Gilbert, J.)

BRIEF FOR APPELLANT JEFFERSON B. SESSIONS, III

JOSEPH H. HUNT

Assistant Attorney General

STEVEN D. WEINHOEFT

United States Attorney

MARK B. STERN

MICHAEL S. RAAB

PATRICK G. NEMEROFF

(202) 305-8727

Attorneys, Appellate Staff

Civil Division, Room 7217

U.S. Department of Justice

950 Pennsylvania Ave., NW

Washington, DC 20530

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE..... | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 1 |
| A. Statutory Background..... | 1 |
| B. Facts and Prior Proceedings..... | 3 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... | 5 |
| STANDARD OF REVIEW | 6 |
| ARGUMENT: | |
| HATFIELD’S CONSTITUTIONAL CHALLENGE TO SECTION 922(g)(1) LACKS MERIT | 7 |
| A. Application of Section 922(g)(1) to Hatfield Does Not Implicate the Second Amendment..... | 7 |
| B. Section 922(g)(1) Permissibly Restricts Firearms from Individuals by Virtue of Their Past Convictions | 16 |
| CONCLUSION | 23 |
| CIRCUIT RULE 30(d) STATEMENT | |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE | |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | |
| APPENDIX | |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases: | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|---|------------------------|
| <i>Baer v. Lynch</i> , 636 F. App'x 695 (7th Cir. 2016) | 4 |
| <i>Barrett v. United States</i> , 423 U.S. 212 (1976) | 19 |
| <i>Binderup v. Attorney General</i> , 836 F.3d 336 (3d Cir. 2016) | 8, 9, 15 |
| <i>Blanton v. City of North Las Vegas</i> , 489 U.S. 538 (1989) | 13 |
| <i>Board of Trs. of State Univ. of N.Y. v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989) | 17, 22 |
| <i>Bowen v. Massachusetts</i> , 487 U.S. 879 (1988) | 12 |
| <i>Branzburg v. Hayes</i> , 408 U.S. 665 (1972) | 13 |
| <i>Dickerson v. New Banner Inst., Inc.</i> , 460 U.S. 103 (1983) | 21 |
| <i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008) | 5, 7, 8, 9, 11, 13, 18 |
| <i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011) | 4, 7, 16 |
| <i>Hamilton v. Pallozzi</i> , 848 F.3d 614 (4th Cir. 2017) | 5, 8, 11, 12, 15 |
| <i>Hawker v. New York</i> , 170 U.S. 189 (1898) | 18 |
| <i>Horsley v. Trame</i> , 808 F.3d 1126 (7th Cir. 2015) | 6, 7, 11, 16 |

| | |
|---|----|
| <i>Hubbard v. United States</i> , 514 U.S. 695 (1995) | 14 |
| <i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015) | 19 |
| <i>Logan v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 23 (2007) | 2 |
| <i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010) | 8 |
| <i>NRA v. ATF</i> , 700 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2012) | 10 |
| <i>Richardson v. Ramirez</i> , 418 U.S. 24 (1974) | 11 |
| <i>Sessions v. Dimaya</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1204 (2018) | 19 |
| <i>Small v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 385 (2005) | 19 |
| <i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011) | 17 |
| <i>Spencer v. Kemna</i> , 523 U.S. 1 (1998) | 11 |
| <i>Thompson v. Western States Med. Ctr.</i> , 535 U.S. 357 (2002) | 17 |
| <i>Tyler v. Hillsdale Cty. Sherriff's Dep't</i> , 837 F.3d 678 (6th Cir. 2016) | 11 |
| <i>United States v. Bena</i> , 664 F.3d 1180 (8th Cir. 2011) | 10 |
| <i>United States v. Benkahla</i> , 530 F.3d 300 (4th Cir. 2008) | 20 |
| <i>United States v. Carpio-Leon</i> , 701 F.3d 974 (4th Cir. 2012) | 10 |

United States v. Edge Broad. Co.,
509 U.S. 418 (1993)22

United States v. Everist,
368 F.3d 517 (5th Cir. 2004)18

United States v. Hernandez,
719 F. App'x 441 (5th Cir. 2018)21

United States v. McCane,
573 F.3d 1037 (10th Cir. 2009)8

United States v. Meza-Rodriguez,
798 F.3d 664 (7th Cir. 2015)6, 17, 18

United States v. Moore,
666 F.3d 313 (4th Cir. 2012)8

United States v. Phillipos,
849 F.3d 464 (1st Cir. 2017)20

United States v. Phillips,
827 F.3d 1171 (9th Cir. 2016)14

United States v. Pruess,
703 F.3d 242 (4th Cir. 2012)13

United States v. Rene E.,
583 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 2009)10

United States v. Rozier,
598 F.3d 768 (11th Cir. 2010) 8, 13

United States v. Scroggins,
599 F.3d 433 (5th Cir. 2010)8, 13, 18

United States v. Simpson,
No. 10-cr-55, 2011 WL 905375 (D. Ariz. Mar. 15, 2011)20

United States v. Skoien,
614 F.3d 638 (7th Cir. 2010)9, 10, 17

United States v. Torres-Rosario,
658 F.3d 110 (1st Cir. 2011)13

United States v. Vongxay,
594 F.3d 1111 (9th Cir. 2010).....10

United States v. Watson,
423 U.S. 411 (1976)15

United States v. White,
545 F. App'x 69 (2d Cir. 2013).....20

United States v. Williams,
616 F.3d 685 (7th Cir. 2010)4, 6, 8, 16, 17, 18

United States v. Yancey,
621 F.3d 681 (7th Cir. 2010)10, 17, 18

Statutes:

18 U.S.C. § 752(a)15

18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(20)2

18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(20)(A)2

18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(20)(B).....2

18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1)1, 3, 5, 12

18 U.S.C. § 925(c) 2, 19

18 U.S.C. § 229(a)15

18 U.S.C. § 10015, 12, 20

18 U.S.C. § 1001(a)(2)3

18 U.S.C. § 1201(a)15

18 U.S.C. § 1203(a)15

18 U.S.C. § 2339D(a)15

18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)(7)22

18 U.S.C. § 3553(e)22

18 U.S.C. § 3559(a)12
 21 U.S.C. § 848.....15
 28 U.S.C. § 12911
 28 U.S.C. § 13311
 28 U.S.C. § 1865(b)(5).....11
 430 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. § 65/10(c).....3

Rules:

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B)1
 U.S. Sentencing Guidelines:
 § 5H1.6 cmt. n.1(B) (2016).....22
 § 5K1.122

Legislative Materials:

H.R. Rep. No. 104-183 (1996)..... 2, 20
 S. Rep. No. 102-353 (1992).....2, 19, 20

Other Authorities:

Saul Cornell, *“Don’t Know Much About History”:
 The Current Crisis in Second Amendment Scholarship*,
 29 N. Ky. L. Rev. 657 (2002).....10
 Thomas Herty, *A Digest of the Laws of Maryland* (1799)14
 Don B. Kates, Jr., *The Second Amendment: A Dialogue*,
 49 Law & Contemp. Probs. 143 (1986)10
 1 Wayne R. LaFave, *Substantive Criminal Law* (3d ed. 2017)12
 1 *The Laws of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts* (1807)14

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Laws of the State of Maine</i> 72 (1830)..... | 14 |
| 2 <i>Laws of the State of New York</i> 74 (1791) | 14 |
| Glenn Harlan Reynolds, <i>A Critical Guide to the Second Amendment</i> , 62 <i>Tenn. L. Rev.</i> 461 (1995) | 10, 11 |
| 2 Bernard Schwarz, <i>The Bill of Rights: A Documentary History</i> (1971)..... | 10 |
| 3 <i>Wharton's Criminal Law</i> (15th ed. 2018)..... | 14 |
